
 

 

 

 
 

If you would like any further information or 

have any special requirements in respect of 

this Meeting, please contact Lynda 

Eastwood, Democratic Services Officer 

(01507) 613422 

 

 

Tel:  (01507) 601111 Ext. 613422 

 

 

Email: committeeadmin@e-lindsey.gov.uk 

Website: www.e-lindsey.gov.uk 

 

 Date: Thursday, 23 May 2024 

 

Dear Councillor, 
General Licensing Committee 

 

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the General Licensing Committee to be held 
at the Hub, Mareham Road, Horncastle, Lincolnshire LN9 6PH on Monday, 3rd 

June, 2024 at 2.00pm, for the transaction of the business set out in the attached 
Agenda. 
 

The public and press may access the meeting via the following link 
https://bit.ly/ELDCYT where a livestream and subsequent recording of the meeting 

will be available or by attending the meeting. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 

 
 

Robert Barlow 
Chief Executive 

 

 
Conservative 

 
Councillors Neil Jones (Vice-Chairman), Richard Avison, Stephen Evans, Carl Macey 
and Terry Taylor 

 
District Independent/Liberal Democrat 

 
Councillor Sandra Campbell-Wardman (Chairman) 
 

Labour 
 

Councillor David Hall 
 
East Lindsey Independent Group 

 
Councillors Darren Hobson, George Horton and Andrew Leonard 

 
Skegness Urban District Society (SUDS) 
 

Councillor Billy Brookes 

https://bit.ly/ELDCYT


 

 

 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 

Monday, 3 June 2024 
 
Item Subject Page No. 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:   

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY):   

3. MINUTES:  1 - 22 

 To confirm the Open and Exempt Minutes of the 

Extraordinary General Licensing Meeting held on 15 April 
2024, the Open and Exempt Minutes of the General 

Licensing Meeting held on 22 April 2024 and the Minutes of 
the Special Meeting held at the rising of the Annual General 
Meeting held on 22 May 2024. 

 

 

4. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS:   

 That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following items on the grounds that, if they were 

present, there could be disclosed exempt information as 
defined at paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 of Part 1 of the Schedule 

12A of the Act (as Amended). 
 

 

5. EQUALITY ACT 2010 - HACKNEY CARRIAGE & 

PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER WHEELCHAIR EXEMPTION:  

23 - 32 

 Report of the Group Manager Public Protection. 
 

 

6. APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE DRIVER LICENCES:  

33 - 54 

 Confidential report of the Group Manager Public Protection. 

 

 

7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING:   

 The programmed date for the next Meeting of this 

Committee will be 15 July 2024. 
 

 

 



LIC 1 

Minutes of a Meeting of the General Licensing Committee held in the Hub, 
Mareham Road, Horncastle, Lincolnshire LN9 6PH on Monday, 15th April, 

2024 at 10.30am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor Sandra Campbell-Wardman (Chairman) 

Councillor Neil Jones (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors Richard Avison, Stephen Evans, Darren Hobson, 
George Horton, Andrew Leonard and Terry Taylor. 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Adrian Twiddy - Principal Licensing Officer 
Kim Robertson - Legal Advisor 
Lynda Eastwood - Democratic Services Officer 

Laura Allen - Democratic Services Officer 
 

44. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Billy Brookes and 
Graham Cullen.  
 

45. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY):  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to disclose any relevant 
interests. The following interests were disclosed: 
 

• Councillor Carl Macey asked it be noted that he was a personal 
licence holder. 

 
• Councillor Andrew Leonard asked it be noted that he was a 

Magistrate. 

 
46. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS:  

 
It was proposed and seconded that the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the 

grounds that, if they were present, there could be disclosed exempt 
information as defined at paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of the Schedule 

12A of the Act (as Amended). 
 

47. APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF AN ANIMAL WELFARE LICENCE 

(ANIMAL BOARDING):  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



General Licensing Committee 

15.04.2024 
 

LIC 2 

An exempt report was submitted by the Group Manager Public Protection 

which enabled Members to consider the application for renewal of an 
animal welfare licence for animal boarding. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

That the animal welfare licence for animal boarding be renewed as set out 
in the Exempt minute. 

 
48. DATE OF NEXT MEETING:  

 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 22 April 2024. 
 

The Meeting closed at 1.10pm. 
 
 

 

Page 2



Document is Restricted

Page 3

Agenda Item 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



LIC 1 

Minutes of a Meeting of the General Licensing Committee held in the Hub, 
Mareham Road, Horncastle, Lincolnshire LN9 6PH on Monday, 22nd April, 

2024 at 2.00pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor Sandra Campbell-Wardman (Chairman) 

Councillor Neil Jones (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors Richard Avison, Stephen Evans, Darren Hobson, 
George Horton, Andrew Leonard, Carl Macey and Terry Taylor. 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Adrian Twiddy - Principal Licensing Officer 
Kim Robertson - Legal Advisor 
Lynda Eastwood - Democratic Services Officer 

Laura Allen - Democratic Services Officer 
 

49. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Graham Cullen. 
 

50. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY):  

 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to disclose any relevant 

interests. The following interests were disclosed: 
 

• Councillor Carl Macey asked it be noted that he was a personal 

licence holder. 
 

• Councillor Andrew Leonard asked it be noted that he was a 
Magistrate. 
 

• Councillors Darren Hobson and George Horton asked it be noted 
that they knew Neil Warne of Wolds Taxis, Minute number 54 

refers. 
 

• Councillor Terry Taylor asked it be noted that he was a Member of 

Spilsby Town Council, Minute number 55 refers. 
 

51. MINUTES:  
 
The Open and Exempt Minutes of the General Licensing Committee 

Meeting held on 11 March 2024 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

52. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENSING: 
BEST PRACTICE GUIDANCE:  
 

An open report was submitted by the Group Manager Public Protection 
which updated the Committee on the changes to the Department for 

Transport’s Best Practice Licensing Guidance. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



General Licensing Committee 

22.04.2024 
 

LIC 2 

On 17 November 2023 the Department for Transport (DfT) issued updated 

Best Practice Guidance for Local Authorities on the subject of hackney 
carriage (taxi) and private hire vehicle licensing. The Report advised the 

Committee on the new guidance document and indicated the changes that 
had been made by the DfT. 
 

The Licensing team were recommending that the Committee:  
 

• Note the updated Department for Transport (DfT) Best Practice 

Guidance. 

 

• Amend the Council’s current hackney carriage and private hire 

vehicle licensing policy in line with the recommendations set out in 

Appendix B of the Report. 

 

• Instruct Officers to provide any further reports to the Committee 

where aspects of the guidance may necessitate a further review of 

local licensing practices. 

 

The Principal Licensing Officer set out the background to the report and 
updated Members on the Best Practice Guidance, pages 2 to 30 of the 

report refer. Members were further referred to Appendix A and the 
Principal Licensing Officer highlighted the three specific items in the 
guidance which needed to be reviewed as a matter of urgency.  Those 

items were: 
 

Item 8.14  Carrying Children - page 13 of the re
[...]
r responded that the 
tint percentage must be correct otherwise the vehicle would be illegal. 
 

The Principal Licensing Officer advised Members that the strict rules on 
tinted windows related to the front passenger windows, however the 

policy related to rear windows only. 
 
Following which, it was Proposed and Seconded to amend the policy in line 

with officer recommendation.  
 

The Principal Licensing Officer also advised Members that further items in 
the Best Practice Guidance would need to be looked at in the future, 

including disability awareness training, driver proficiency, vehicle condition 
check and the frequency of vehicle tests.   
 

A discussion ensued with regards to first aid kits and carbon emissions 
reduction.  The Principal Licensing Officer advised Members that the 

Climate Team had written to all taxi proprietors with regards to reducing 
their carbon emission footprint.    
 

Following which, it was 
 

RESOLVED 
 

• That the updated Department for Transport (DfT) Best Practice 

Guidance be noted. 

 

• That the Council’s current hackney carriage and private hire vehicle 

licensing policy in line with the recommendations set out in 

Appendix B of the Report be amended. 

• That officers be instructed to provide any further reports to the 
Committee where aspects of the guidance may necessitate a further 

review of local licensing practices. 
 
N.B. Councillor George Horton left the Meeting at 14:39 and returned at 

14:41. 
 

Page 13



General Licensing Committee 

22.04.2024 
 

LIC 4 

53. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS:  

 
It was proposed and seconded that the public and press be excluded from 

the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 

and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the 
grounds that, if they were present, there could be disclosed exempt 
information as defined at paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 of Part 1 of the Schedule 

12A of the Act (as Amended).  
 

54. APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLE DRIVER LICENCES:  
 

Adrian Twiddy, Principal Licensing Officer presented Members with an  
exempt report relating to an application for hackney carriage and private 

hire vehicle driver licences. 
 
Following which, it was 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the licence application be refused, as set out in the Exempt Minute. 

 
55. APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 

VEHICLE DRIVER LICENCES:  

 
Adrian Twiddy, Principal Licensing Officer presented Members with an  

exempt report relating to an application for hackney carriage and private 
hire vehicle driver licences. 
 

Following which, it was 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the licence application be granted, as set out in the Exempt Minute. 

 
The Meeting closed at 3.48pm. 

 

Page 14



Document is Restricted

Page 15

Agenda Item 3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



LIC 1 

Minutes of a Meeting of the General Licensing Committee held in the Hub, 
Mareham Road, Horncastle LN9 6PH on Wednesday, 22 May 2024 at the 

rising of the Annual General Council Meeting. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor Edward Mossop (Chairman of the Council in the Chair) 

 
ELECTED MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE PRESENT:  

  
Councillors Richard Avison, Stephen Evans, Neil Jones, Carl Macey, Terry 
Taylor, Andrew Leonard, George Horton, Darren Hobson, David Hall and 

Sandra Campbell-Wardman 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Billy Brookes. 
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN:  
 

It was proposed and seconded that Councillor Sandra Campbell-Wardman 
be elected Chairman. 

 
Upon being put to the vote, it was 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor Sandra Campbell-Wardman be elected Chairman of the 
General Licensing Committee for the Council year 2024/25. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN:  
 

It was proposed and seconded that Councillor Neil Jones be elected Vice-
Chairman. 
 

Upon being put to the vote, it was 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Neil Jones be elected Vice-Chairman of the General 

Licensing Committee for the Council year 2024/25. 
 

 
The Meeting closed at 8.55 pm. 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 3



This page is left intentionally blank

Page 22



 

 

 

 
 

 

 

REPORT TO: GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 03 JUNE 2024 

SUBJECT: 

 

PURPOSE:  

EQUALITY ACT 2010 – HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 

DRIVER WHEELCHAIR EXEMPTION 

The Committee is asked to consider an application submitted by a 

licensed driver under Section 166 of the Equality Act 2010 for an 

exemption from the duties to assist passengers in wheelchairs.  

REPORT OF: 

REPORT AUTHOR: 

Group Manager Public Protection. 

Mr Adrian Twiddy (Principal Licensing Officer). 

EXEMPT REPORT? No – However, Appendices A and B of this Report are exempt by 

virtue of Paragraphs 1 & 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 

Act 1972 because they contain confidential and sensitive 

information relating to an individual. 

The Appendices to this Report contain information regarding an 

individual, which is of a confidential and sensitive nature. The 

information must be stored securely and not disclosed to any person 

outside the decision-making process. The Report must not be kept 

any longer than is necessary and copies must be confidentially and 

securely destroyed. 

 

SUMMARY 

The Committee is asked to consider an application submitted by a licensed driver under Section 

166 of the Equality Act 2010 for an exemption from the duties to assist passengers in 

wheelchairs.  

The exemption application, together with other relevant information, is detailed at the 

Confidential Appendices A and B of this Report. 

Section 166 of the 2010 Act allows the Council to exempt drivers from the duties to assist 

passengers in wheelchairs if the Authority is satisfied that it is appropriate to do so on medical 

grounds or because the driver’s physical condition makes it unreasonably difficult for them to 

comply with the duties. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee consider the application submitted under Section 166 of the Equality Act 

2010 for an exemption from the duties to assist passengers in wheelchairs. The options available 

to the Committee are: 

1. To issue a temporary exemption (the expiry date to be determined by the Committee) or 

a lifetime exemption. 

2. To refuse to issue an exemption. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

In order to comply with the legal requirements of the Equality Act 2010. 

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Not Applicable. 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1. Section 165 of the Equality Act 2010 places the following duties on drivers of designated 

wheelchair accessible hackney carriage (taxi) and private hire vehicles: 

 

• To carry the passenger while in the wheelchair;  

• Not to make any additional charge for doing so;  

• If the passenger chooses to sit in a passenger seat, to carry their wheelchair;  

• To take such steps as are necessary to ensure that the passenger is carried in safety 

and reasonable comfort;  

• To give the passenger such mobility assistance as is reasonably required. 

 

1.2. A licensed driver who fails to comply with the wheelchair assistance provisions of the Act 

(unless he/she holds a relevant exemption certificate) is guilty of an offence and may 

receive a fine if convicted. 

 

1.3. Under the terms of Section 166 of the 2010 Act the Council may provide an exemption to 

these wheelchair duties, to drivers who have genuine medical conditions which are 

aggravated by assisting people in wheelchairs. 

 

1.4. The Council is responsible for issuing exemption certificates and needs to be satisfied that 

it is appropriate to do so on medical grounds. 

 

1.5. On 11 September 2017 the Committee approved the adoption of a wheelchair exemptions 

policy. The policy, and further information regarding the hackney carriage and private hire 

provisions of the Equality Act, can be found on the Council’s website at:  

 

Page 24



 

 

https://www.e-lindsey.gov.uk/article/5462/Hire-Vehicles-Equality-Act-2010 

 

The policy authorises Licensing Officers, under delegated powers, to issue temporary 

exemptions for a maximum period of three months. Any application, for a period longer 

than three months, will need to be considered by the Committee. 

 

2. REPORT 

 

2.1. An existing licensed driver has indicated to the Licensing Team that they wish, under 

Section 166 of the Equality Act 2010, to apply for an exemption from the duties to assist 

passengers in wheelchairs. 

 

2.2. The exemption application, and other relevant information, is detailed at the Confidential 

Appendices A and B of this Report. The Appendices are confidential because they refer to 

a person’s medical condition and history. The Confidential Appendix A includes Officer 

comments relating to this specific case. 

 

2.3. The Council’s policy indicates that applicants for an exemption will normally be expected to 

attend the licensing hearing and respond to any relevant questions from Committee 

Members. 

 

2.4. This Authority has stated that it will seek to promote the following objectives when 

undertaking the hackney carriage and private hire vehicle licensing function:  

 

• the protection of the public;  

• the establishment of professional and respected hackney carriage and private hire 

trades;  

• access to an efficient and effective public transport service;  

• the protection of the environment; 

• improved disability access and awareness. 

 

2.5. Under the Equality Act 2010 the Council can consider two types of wheelchair exemption – 

a temporary exemption or a lifetime exemption. This Authority’s licensing policy indicates 

that lifetime exemptions will only be granted in exceptional circumstances. 

 

2.6. In exempting drivers from the duties to as
[...]
eguarding: Not Applicable. 

HEALTH AND WELL BEING 

Not Applicable. 

CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

Not Applicable. 

ACRONYMS 

None. 

Page 27



 

 

APPENDICES 

Appendices are listed below and attached to the back of the report: 

CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX A Relevant information relating to the application for an 

exemption from the duties to assist passengers in 

wheelchairs. 

CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX B Letter from the Applicant’s Medical Practitioner 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None. 

 

CHRONOLOGICAL HISTORY OF THIS REPORT 

A Report on this item was adjourned to a later date by the General Licensing Committee on 11 

March 2024. 

 

REPORT APPROVAL  

Report author: Adrian Twiddy (Principal Licensing Officer) 

Tel. No. 01507 601111 

Email: adrian.twiddy@e-lindsey.gov.uk 

Signed off by: Donna Hall (Group Manager Public Protection) 

Tel. No. 01775 761161 

Email: donna.hall@sholland.gov.uk 

 

Page 28



Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is left intentionally blank



          APPENDIX B 

 

Relevant Extracts from the Council’s Current Relevance of Convictions & Cautions Guidelines 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The purpose of this policy is to provide guidance on the criteria taken into account by the Council 

(the Licensing Authority) when determining whether or not an applicant or 
[...]
elates to a debt or charge to another Hackney Carriage/Private Hire driver, 

owner or operator) may potentially be taken into account when deciding to grant a licence or on a 

review after the issue of a licence.  During the currency of a licence the licence holder should, 

immediately after being told that/she is being reported for an offence, being arrested, convicted or 

has admitted guilt (including fixed penalty notice(s)), caution(s) and/or warning(s), advise the 

Licensing Authority of this information in writing. 

Page 46



6.3 The Licensing Authority will consider: 

• How relevant the offence(s) are to the licence being applied for (or licence being reviewed) 

• How serious the offence(s) were 

• When the offence(s) were committed 

• The date of conviction 

• Sentence imposed by the court 

• The applicant’s age at the time of conviction. 

• Whether they form part of a pattern of offending 

• Any other character check considered reasonable (e.g. personal references) 

• Any other relevant factors 

…………… 

7. Offences Involving Violence……. 

7.1 Licensed drivers have close regular contact with the public. A firm line will be taken with those 

who have convictions for offences involving violence. ……………. 

7.2 Where an applicant has a conviction for an offence of violence against the person, or connected 

with any offence of violence, a licence will not be granted until at least 10 years have elapsed since 

the completion of any sentence imposed. 

7.3 Given the wide range of the offences that involve violence, consideration will be given to the 

nature and type of the conviction. 

……………. 

7.7 A licence will not normally be granted where the applicant has a conviction for an offence below 

(or similar offence(s) which replace the below offences) or any offence of attempting, conspiring to 

commit, aiding and abetting or procuring such offence and the conviction is less than 3 years prior to 

the date of application: 

• Common assault 

[...]
e the facts justify it. Where a disqualification is for less than 56 days, there are some differences in 

effect compared with disqualification for a longer period; in particular, the licence will automatically come 

back into effect at the end of the disqualification period (instead of requiring application by the driver) and 

the disqualification is not taken into account for the purpose of increasing subsequent obligatory periods of 

disqualification (Road Traffic Offenders Act 1988, S.34(4), 35(2), 37(1A)). 

In some cases in which the Court is considering discretionary disqualification, the offender may already 

have sufficient penalty points on their licence that they would be liable to a ‘totting up’ disqualification if 

further points were imposed. In these circumstances, unless the Court is of the view that the offence should 

be marked by a period of discretionary disqualification in excess of the minimum totting up disqualification 

Page 52

https://www.sentencingcouncil.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/Equal-Treatment-Bench-Book.pdf


period, the Court should impose penalty points rather than discretionary disqualification so that the 

minimum totting up disqualification period applies. 

 

Page 53



This page is left intentionally blank

Page 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes:
	Minutes
	Exempt Minute Public Pack, 15/04/2024 General Licensing Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 22/04/2024 General Licensing Committee
	Minutes

	Exempt Minutes Public Pack, 22/04/2024 General Licensing Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 22/05/2024 General Licensing Committee
	Minutes


	5 Equality Act 2010 - Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Driver Wheelchair Exemption:
	5. CONFIDENTIAL_APPENDIX A_Licensing Ctte Wheelchair Exemption Report 030624
	5. CONFIDENTIAL_APPENDIX B_Licensing Ctte Wheelchair Exemption Report 030624

	6 Application for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver Licences:
	6. CONFIDENTIAL_APPENDIX A_ Driver Ctte Hearing Letter 030624
	6. APPENDIX B_Extract fro

Minutes of the meeting


LIC 1 

Minutes of a Meeting of the General Licensing Committee held in the Hub, 
Mareham Road, Horncastle, Lincolnshire LN9 6PH on Monday, 3rd June, 

2024 at 2.00pm. 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors Sandra Campbell-Wardman, Neil Jones, Richard Avison, 

Stephen Evans, David Hall, George Horton, Carl Macey and Terry Taylor. 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Donna Hall - Group Manager Public Protection 

Martha Rees - Legal Representative 
Lynda Eastwood - Democratic Services Officer 

Laura Allen - Democratic Services Officer 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE:  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Darren Hobson and  

Andrew Leonard.  
 

The Chairman welcomed Councillor David Hall as a new Member of the 
Committee.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY):  
 

At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to disclose any relevant 
interests. The following interests were disclosed: 
 

• Councillor Carl Macey asked it be noted that he was a personal 
licence holder. 

 
5. MINUTES:  

 

The Open and Exempt Minutes of the Extraordinary General Licensing 
Meeting held on 15 April 2024, the Open and Exempt Minutes of the 

General Licensing Meeting held on 22 April 2024 and the Minutes of the 
Special Meeting held at the rising of the Annual General Meeting held on 
22 May 2024 were agreed as a correct record. 

 
6. DATE OF NEXT MEETING:  

 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 15 July 2024. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS:  
 

It was proposed and seconded that the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED 
 



General Licensing Committee 

3.06.2024 
 

LIC 2 

That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 

and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the 
grounds that, if they were present, there could be disclosed exempt 

information as defined at paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 of Part 1 of the Schedule 
12A of the Act (as Amended). 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLE DRIVER LICENCES:  

 
Donna Hall, Group Manager Public Protection, presented Members with an 
Exempt report relating to an application for hackney carriage and private 

hire vehicle driver licences. 
 

Following which, it was 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the licence application be refused. 

 
9. EQUALITY ACT 2010 - HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE 

DRIVER WHEELCHAIR EXEMPTION:  

 
Members agreed that due to medical evidence in the confidential 

appendices, the following Item would be held in exempt session. 
 

Members were advised that the applicant would not be attending the 
hearing, however was happy for it to go ahead. 
 

Donna Hall, Group Manager Public Protection, presented Members with an 
Open report which asked them to consider an application submitted by a 

licensed driver under Section 166 of the Equality Act 2010 for an 
exemption from their duties to assist passengers in wheelchairs. 
 

Following which, it was 
 

RESOLVED 
 
To issue a temporary exemption for 12 months, as set out in the Exempt 

Minute. 
 

The Meeting closed at 2.59pm. 
 


